
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3390 TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.04.2025


Average annual price of fertilizers


3390: DR. JOHN BRITTAS:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the average annual price per kg of urea, DAP and MOP, respectively, during the last five years, year-wise; and

(b) the details of the annual usage of the above three types of fertilizers during the last five years, year-wise, category-wise and State-wise;


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS


 (SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a):   The MRP of 45 kg bag of urea is Rs.242 per bag (exclusive of charges towards

neem coating and taxes as applicable) i.e. Rs.5.38 per Kgsince 01.03.2018.


The rates of DAP and MOP fertilizers during the last five years are as under:


 Product-Wise Average MRP (Rs./Kg) for last five years

Product
Name

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

DAP 26.23 24.96 25.00 26.94 27.00 27.08

MOP 18.98 17.87 23.33 34.14 33.98 31.15

 * Data from FMS & iFMS (dbtfert.nic.in)


(b):   The consumption of Urea, DAP and MOP during the last five years, year-wise,

category-wise and state-wise is enclosed at Annexure.


   ********


ANNEXURE

  Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3390 fo answering on 01.04.2025

DEMAND, AVAILABILITY & SALES OF FERTILIZERS DURING ONGOING RABI 2024-25 (TILL 26.03.2025)   (Fig. in LMT)

    UREA DAP MOP

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 9.18 12.06 9.25 1.99 2.75 2.32 0.78 1.69 1.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 1.61 2.44 2.12 0.24 0.44 0.36 0.28 0.49 0.27

5 Bihar 12.85 16.94 14.99 2.98 4.58 4.03 1.14 2.21 1.50

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 2.36 4.63 2.79 0.69 1.34 0.93 0.15 0.55 0.17

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.15 0.24 0.20 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Gujarat 13.59 14.84 13.26 2.73 3.18 2.79 0.64 0.91 0.65

13 Haryana 11.04 15.10 12.52 2.59 2.89 2.74 0.29 0.48 0.21

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.37 0.46 0.30 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02

15 Jammu and kashmir 0.67 1.23 0.60 0.24 0.39 0.25 0.12 0.20 0.07

16 Jharkhand 0.98 2.09 1.67 0.25 0.45 0.41 0.03 0.03 0.02

17 Karnataka 6.33 10.77 7.44 1.70 2.71 1.95 0.64 1.81 0.95

18 Kerala 0.56 0.84 0.61 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.39 0.68 0.44

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 19.96 24.53 20.45 7.96 6.91 5.88 0.59 1.14 0.64

21 Maharashtra 9.69 16.72 10.63 2.43 3.30 2.47 0.96 2.25 1.07

22 Manipur 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.01 0.13 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 1.77 3.29 1.81 0.68 1.04 0.75 0.24 0.55 0.20

27 Puducherry 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01

28 Punjab 14.84 18.94 15.16 4.49 4.24 3.85 0.49 0.73 0.36

29 Rajasthan 14.94 18.61 15.77 2.99 3.51 3.32 0.10 0.20 0.12

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 5.91 8.00 6.34 1.28 1.93 1.52 1.18 1.81 1.17

32 Telangana 9.59 12.08 10.37 1.48 1.72 1.46 0.68 0.95 0.65

33 Tripura 0.09 0.17 0.09 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.03

34 Uttarakhand 1.01 1.28 1.00 0.15 0.37 0.24 0.05 0.07 0.02

35 Uttar Pradesh 38.68 51.50 39.83 14.92 14.38 12.37 1.23 2.01 1.26

36 West Bengal 8.06 12.23 8.93 1.72 2.42 1.97 1.67 2.52 1.65

  All India 184.44 249.28 196.40 51.62 58.73 49.77 11.73 21.40 12.50


DEMAND, AVAILABILITY & SALES OF FERTILIZERS DURING THE KHARIF 2024

fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 6.50 8.72 6.32 2.30 2.54 2.01 0.70 1.11 0.69

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 1.63 2.60 1.93 0.36 0.40 0.26 0.19 0.36 0.28

5 Bihar 9.87 14.01 10.41 2.50 2.58 1.78 0.35 0.78 0.33

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 6.50 8.63 7.20 3.40 3.13 2.89 0.58 0.84 0.59

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.08 0.22 0.18 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Gujarat 11.85 13.13 10.73 3.50 3.22 2.61 0.35 0.64 0.26

13 Haryana 10.30 14.04 10.05 3.20 3.14 2.60 0.30 0.56 0.26

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.34 0.46 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01

15 Jammu and kashmir 0.78 1.13 0.75 0.24 0.28 0.17 0.09 0.10 0.07

16 Jharkhand 1.65 2.63 2.02 0.65 0.55 0.42 0.03 0.04 0.02

17 Karnataka 10.75 15.13 11.55 3.90 4.38 3.87 1.30 1.89 1.24

18 Kerala 0.54 0.73 0.52 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.42 0.50 0.38

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 15.38 23.06 17.57 8.57 6.78 5.75 0.45 1.05 0.44

21 Maharashtra 13.73 21.67 15.54 5.00 4.63 3.96 1.30 2.23 1.13

22 Manipur 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 4.20 6.01 4.75 2.16 2.02 1.79 0.60 0.71 0.55

27 Puducherry 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00

28 Punjab 11.50 21.02 17.27 3.60 3.74 2.75 0.50 0.69 0.34

29 Rajasthan 11.20 14.94 10.58 5.50 4.11 3.57 0.11 0.15 0.08

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 4.91 6.35 4.43 1.40 1.46 1.01 1.04 1.11 0.74

32 Telangana 10.40 12.89 9.66 2.40 2.53 2.17 0.60 0.74 0.48

33 Tripura 0.08 0.19 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.01

34 Uttarakhand 1.00 1.54 1.29 0.15 0.29 0.16 0.03 0.07 0.01

35 Uttar Pradesh 38.00 52.50 39.00 9.05 10.43 7.02 0.47 1.53 0.48

36 West Bengal 5.60 10.13 6.64 1.80 1.62 1.13 0.80 1.41 0.89

  All India 177.12 252.10 189.12 59.87 58.08 46.12 10.26 16.60 9.27


DEMAND,AVAILABILITY&SALESOFFERTILIZERSDURINGTHEFY2023-24

fig. in LMT

  UREA DAP MOP

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES

1 AndamanandNicobarIslands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

2 AndhraPradesh 15.73 17.89 14.99 4.13 4.86 4.20 1.84 1.81 1.31

3 ArunachalPradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.46 4.56 3.73 0.75 0.87 0.72 0.66 0.69 0.44

5 Bihar 22.63 27.46 23.24 6.82 7.78 6.51 2.28 1.75 1.39

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.40 11.37 8.99 3.10 5.28 4.34 0.66 0.97 0.60

8 DadraandNagarHaveli 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 DamanandDiu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.00 0.37 0.32 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00

12 Gujarat 24.71 26.78 24.30 5.86 6.71 6.29 1.30 1.00 0.80

13 Haryana 20.63 24.86 21.77 5.60 6.29 5.83 0.55 0.50 0.36

14 HimachalPradesh 0.68 0.82 0.68 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.03

15 Jammuandkashmir 1.40 2.01 1.45 0.55 0.59 0.44 0.32 0.24 0.16

16 Jharkhand 2.47 3.74 3.04 1.02 1.06 0.94 0.21 0.03 0.03

17 Karnataka 16.10 21.02 15.65 5.90 8.13 6.42 2.45 1.97 1.54

18 Kerala 1.19 1.13 0.96 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.97 0.87 0.70

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 MadhyaPradesh 33.46 41.73 34.37 14.22 17.81 15.50 0.87 1.05 0.67

21 Maharashtra 23.74 31.06 23.48 7.00 8.93 7.36 3.00 2.18 1.42

22 Manipur 0.30 0.26 0.25 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.02

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.07 0.15 0.13 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.46 7.70 5.84 2.33 3.12 2.74 1.03 0.93 0.66

27 Puducherry 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

28 Punjab 29.48 37.35 30.68 8.00 8.23 7.24 0.85 0.62 0.50

29 Rajasthan 24.28 29.23 25.39 8.95 9.80 9.37 0.23 0.20 0.15

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 TamilNadu 10.23 11.86 10.11 2.95 3.22 2.71 2.45 2.05 1.63

32 Telangana 18.94 23.77 19.03 3.80 4.34 3.68 2.00 1.18 0.92

33 Tripura 0.24 0.26 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 1.84 2.67 2.31 0.35 0.49 0.38 0.08 0.08 0.04

35 UttarPradesh 76.15 91.83 74.53 24.50 25.76 21.61 2.35 1.62 1.21

36 WestBengal 14.32 17.34 12.20 4.02 3.83 3.20 3.35 2.85 1.83

 All India 356.08 437.47 357.81 110.18 127.42 109.73 27.62 22.74 16.45


DEMAND,AVAILABILITY&SALESOFFERTILIZERSDURINGTHEFY2022-23

fig. in LMT

  UREA DAP MOP

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES
1 Andaman and NicobarIslands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 16.65 18.39 15.87 4.20 5.43 4.64 3.09 1.42 1.18

3 Arunacha Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.07 3.56 0.85 0.83 0.63 0.75 0.58 0.47

5 Bihar 22.80 24.68 21.96 6.82 7.15 5.66 2.16 1.55 1.26

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.74 10.57 8.38 3.70 4.68 3.14 1.01 0.77 0.56

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.32 0.28 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

12 Gujarat 24.00 27.30 24.73 5.50 7.48 6.10 1.15 0.91 0.81

13 Haryana 21.50 23.68 20.46 5.70 6.48 5.59 0.60 0.43 0.35

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.76 0.85 0.74 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.04

15 Jammu  and Kashmir 1.68 1.93 1.60 0.59 0.60 0.48 0.40 0.23 0.17

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.04 2.56 1.00 0.89 0.77 0.20 0.05 0.04

17 Karnataka 17.20 22.22 18.21 5.90 8.44 6.21 3.00 1.68 1.41

18 Kerala 1.23 1.32 1.12 0.20 0.22 0.19 1.07 0.86 0.78

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 33.00 36.94 32.39 18.50 17.61 13.85 1.57 0.76 0.62

21 Maharashtra 25.29 30.39 24.66 8.20 9.34 7.18 4.30 1.68 1.38

22 Manipur 0.22 0.35 0.31 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.05 0.04

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.84 7.08 5.60 2.69 2.55 1.94 1.35 0.84 0.61

27 Puducherry 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01

28 Punjab 29.25 34.90 29.45 7.25 8.46 7.17 0.90 0.49 0.41

29 Rajasthan 21.50 27.91 25.17 7.40 9.70 8.47 0.30 0.18 0.14

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 TamilNadu 9.96 11.38 10.05 2.73 3.49 2.76 2.53 1.85 1.65

32 Telangana 18.39 21.63 18.83 3.55 4.70 3.71 2.27 0.86 0.74

33 Tripura 0.27 0.28 0.19 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.06 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 2.20 2.38 2.05 0.35 0.64 0.52 0.09 0.07 0.03

35 Uttar Pradesh 77.50 87.39 74.72 24.70 27.69 22.38 3.36 1.42 1.22

36 West Bengal 14.25 16.49 14.05 4.05 4.36 3.77 3.70 2.70 2.36

 All  India 359.19 415.82 357.26 114.20 130.93 105.31 34.17 19.55 16.32


DEMAND,AVAILABILITY&SALESOFFERTILIZERSDURINGTHEFY2021-22

fig. in LMT
  UREA DAP MOP

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 17.00 17.08 14.83 4.45 3.79 3.60 3.00 1.97 1.78

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.00 3.60 0.89 0.68 0.52 0.85 0.62 0.55

5 Bihar 22.00 22.79 21.53 7.50 5.82 5.52 2.50 1.52 1.38

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 7.00 9.66 8.00 3.80 3.69 3.53 1.01 1.09 0.83

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.30 0.26 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00

12 Gujarat 24.00 24.93 21.90 5.00 5.43 5.00 1.20 1.22 1.09

13 Haryana 20.50 23.26 20.75 6.00 5.33 4.96 0.56 0.67 0.57

14 HimachalPradesh 0.79 0.90 0.74 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.04

15 Jammuandkashmir 1.43 2.11 1.67 0.80 0.57 0.44 0.40 0.25 0.19

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.01 2.57 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.20 0.05 0.01

17 Karnataka 16.50 21.04 17.84 6.54 6.37 5.73 3.17 2.74 2.54

18 Kerala 1.22 1.29 1.15 0.20 0.14 0.14 1.10 0.86 0.77

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 MadhyaPradesh 35.00 33.01 29.18 19.50 12.54 12.03 1.80 1.31 1.18

21 Maharashtra 25.50 28.29 23.68 8.50 6.42 5.87 4.50 3.63 3.26

22 Manipur 0.27 0.24 0.14 0.14 0.03 0.01 0.14 0.00 0.00

23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.64 6.36 5.53 2.68 2.51 2.37 1.43 1.17 1.07

27 Puducherry 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02

28 Punjab 28.00 34.95 31.34 8.00 6.58 6.27 1.00 0.87 0.64

29 Rajasthan 21.00 25.43 22.59 7.70 6.59 6.10 0.30 0.31 0.24

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 TamilNadu 10.10 10.85 10.40 2.90 2.56 2.39 3.00 2.80 2.53

32 Telangana 19.00 19.19 17.12 4.20 3.14 2.98 3.10 1.50 1.39

33 Tripura 0.27 0.32 0.18 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.01

34 Uttarakhand 2.16 2.30 2.09 0.32 0.43 0.31 0.09 0.09 0.04

35 UttarPradesh 78.00 82.30 71.12 29.50 23.75 21.20 3.80 2.12 1.91

36 WestBengal 14.23 15.84 13.30 4.05 3.03 2.70 3.70 2.09 1.89

 All India 356.53 389.68 341.73 123.90 100.49 92.64 37.10 27.06 23.93


DEMAND,AVAILABILITY&SALESOFFERTILIZERSDURINGTHEFY2020-21
fig. in LMT

  UREA DAP MOP

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES

1 Andaman and NicobarIslands 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

2 AndhraPradesh 17.50 18.84 15.92 4.00 4.66 4.21 2.80 3.60 2.94

3 ArunachalPradesh 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 4.15 4.11 3.46 0.83 0.92 0.79 0.82 0.99 0.80

5 Bihar 22.00 26.21 23.30 7.00 8.93 8.12 2.50 3.44 2.61

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 6.50 11.08 9.17 3.35 5.42 4.51 1.01 1.52 1.12

8 DadraandNagarHaveli 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 DamanandDiu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00

11 Goa 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01

12 Gujarat 24.00 26.22 23.82 5.00 7.02 6.55 1.30 1.70 1.51

13 Haryana 21.00 23.64 21.52 6.30 6.86 6.32 0.70 0.98 0.60

14 HimachalPradesh 0.70 0.88 0.72 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.12 0.08

15 Jammuandkashmir 1.43 2.58 2.16 0.79 0.93 0.80 0.26 0.60 0.48

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.07 2.58 1.00 1.27 1.08 0.11 0.07 0.05

17 Karnataka 16.50 20.62 16.43 6.50 7.97 6.82 3.15 4.57 3.35

18 Kerala 1.13 1.51 1.27 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.85 1.28 1.09

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 MadhyaPradesh 31.00 34.73 30.18 13.55 18.04 16.07 1.50 2.03 1.50

21 Maharashtra 25.00 29.76 24.62 7.00 9.44 8.17 4.50 5.43 4.09

22 Manipur 0.27 0.24 0.22 0.16 0.06 0.04 0.14 0.03 0.03

23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.65 6.66 5.27 2.20 2.82 2.52 1.30 1.81 1.38

27 Puducherry 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02

28 Punjab 28.30 32.85 29.37 8.25 8.87 7.73 1.50 1.21 0.85

29 Rajasthan 22.00 25.78 23.21 8.00 9.72 9.17 0.30 0.46 0.32

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 TamilNadu 10.00 11.58 9.88 3.25 3.07 2.72 3.10 3.88 3.07

32 Telangana 19.50 22.20 17.54 2.70 3.62 3.14 2.60 3.00 2.47

33 Tripura 0.25 0.25 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.04

34 Uttarakhand 2.25 2.57 2.40 0.40 0.46 0.38 0.10 0.11 0.06

35 UttarPradesh 74.00 84.55 74.13 23.00 29.02 25.76 3.50 3.74 2.78

36 WestBengal 14.43 16.08 12.78 4.05 4.48 3.94 3.20 3.89 3.06


AllIndia 350.64 406.49 350.51 107.76 133.98 119.18 35.51 44.56 34.32


DEMAND,AVAILABILITY&SALESOFFERTILIZERSDURINGTHEFY2019-20

fig. in LMT
  UREA DAP MOP

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES DEMAND AVAILABILITY SALES

1 AndamanandNicobarIslands 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 AndhraPradesh 17.50 17.52 14.26 3.00 4.72 3.52 2.70 3.18 2.42

3 ArunachalPradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.10 4.26 3.63 0.63 0.93 0.65 0.71 1.06 0.71

5 Bihar 21.00 26.21 22.65 6.00 9.49 7.44 2.30 3.20 2.46

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 6.00 10.71 7.96 3.10 5.27 3.56 0.96 1.32 0.92

8 DadraandNagarHaveli 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 DamanandDiu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.16 0.28 0.25 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00

11 Goa 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00

12 Gujarat 22.00 25.68 23.63 5.00 6.98 5.18 1.40 1.72 1.25

13 Haryana 21.00 23.61 20.88 6.30 7.44 5.89 0.95 1.06 0.58

14 HimachalPradesh 0.69 0.85 0.74 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.09 0.12 0.07

15 Jammuandkashmir 1.38 2.12 0.96 0.68 0.94 0.35 0.26 0.54 0.16

16 Jharkhand 2.60 2.97 2.41 1.00 1.14 0.79 0.13 0.06 0.03

17 Karnataka 17.91 17.74 14.63 6.49 7.91 5.54 4.80 3.63 2.59

18 Kerala 1.17 1.34 1.14 0.33 0.20 0.17 1.25 1.07 0.89

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 MadhyaPradesh 28.50 34.25 29.99 13.00 18.62 13.46 1.50 1.71 1.13

21 Maharashtra 26.00 28.20 24.19 7.50 8.55 6.07 4.75 4.62 3.24

22 Manipur 0.27 0.29 0.26 0.12 0.07 0.05 0.12 0.02 0.01

23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.35 6.72 5.56 2.15 2.62 1.99 1.35 1.69 1.21

27 Puducherry 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01

28 Punjab 26.50 33.96 29.64 8.25 9.29 7.29 1.45 1.10 0.64

29 Rajasthan 22.50 26.47 22.97 8.00 10.54 8.38 0.30 0.46 0.26

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 TamilNadu 10.00 10.37 9.13 3.30 3.37 2.46 2.85 3.21 2.52

32 Telangana 15.50 19.21 15.20 3.20 3.34 2.32 2.60 2.26 1.71

33 Tripura 0.33 0.29 0.17 0.06 0.07 0.02 0.10 0.12 0.07

34 Uttarakhand 2.35 2.69 2.45 0.33 0.58 0.44 0.07 0.12 0.07

35 UttarPradesh 70.00 83.29 70.95 21.00 30.10 21.94 3.50 3.59 2.40

36 WestBengal 13.20 15.89 13.11 3.70 4.47 3.43 3.90 3.56 2.42

 All India 335.26 395.16 336.96 103.30 136.75 101.01 38.12 39.44 27.80

